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TThhiiss  MMPPHH  RReesseeaarrcchh  PPrroojjeecctt  iiss  ssuubbmmiitttteedd  aass  ppaarrttiiaall  ffuullffiillllmmeenntt  ooff  tthhee  rreeqquuiirreemmeennttss  ffoorr  tthhee  

MMaasstteerr  ooff  PPuubblliicc  HHeeaalltthh  ddeeggrreeee  ffrroomm  VViirrggiinniiaa  CCoommmmoonnwweeaalltthh  UUnniivveerrssiittyy’’ss  SScchhooooll  ooff  

MMeeddiicciinnee..    II  aaggrreeee  tthhaatt  tthhiiss  rreesseeaarrcchh  pprroojjeecctt  rreeppoorrtt  mmaayybbee  mmaaddee  aavvaaiillaabbllee  ffoorr  cciirrccuullaattiioonn  

iinn  aaccccoorrddaannccee  wwiitthh  tthhee  pprrooggrraamm’’ss  ppoolliicciieess  aanndd  rreegguullaattiioonnss  ppeerrttaaiinniinngg  ttoo  ddooccuummeennttss  ooff  tthhiiss  

ttyyppee..    II  aallssoo  uunnddeerrssttaanndd  tthhaatt  II  mmuusstt  rreecceeiivvee  aapppprroovvaall  ffrroomm  mmyy  FFaaccuullttyy  AAddvviissoorr  iinn  oorrddeerr  ttoo  

ccooppyy  ffrroomm  oorr  ppuubblliisshh  tthhiiss  ddooccuummeenntt,,  oorr  ssuubbmmiitt  ttoo  aa  ffuunnddiinngg  aaggeennccyy..    II  uunnddeerrssttaanndd  tthhaatt  aannyy  

ccooppyyiinngg  ffrroomm  oorr  ppuubblliiccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhiiss  ddooccuummeenntt  ffoorr  ppootteennttiiaall  ffiinnaanncciiaall  ggaaiinn  iiss  nnoott  aalllloowweedd  

uunnlleessss  ppeerrmmiissssiioonn  iiss  ggrraanntteedd  bbyy  mmyy  FFaaccuullttyy  AAddvviissoorr  oorr  tthhee  DDiirreeccttoorr  ooff  tthhee  MMPPHH  PPrrooggrraamm..    
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AAssssoocciiaattiioonn  BBeettwweeeenn  tthhee  FFrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  PPhhyyssiiccaall  EEdduuccaattiioonn  CCllaasssseess  aanndd  tthhee  PPrreevvaalleennccee  
ooff  OOvveerrwweeiigghhtt//OObbeessiittyy  iinn  AAddoolleesscceennttss  

  
AABBSSTTRRAACCTT  

BBaacckkggrroouunndd//OObbjjeeccttiivvee::    OOvveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy  hhaass  bbeeeenn  sstteeaaddiillyy  oonn  tthhee  rriissee  iinn  tthhee  
UUnniitteedd  SSttaatteess  ffoorr  aallll  ggrroouuppss..    TThhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oobbeessiittyy  ffoorr  aaddoolleesscceennttss  hhaass  ttrriipplleedd  ssiinnccee  
11998800..  TThhee  ppuurrppoossee  ooff  tthhiiss  ssttuuddyy  iiss  ttoo  ddeetteerrmmiinnee  aann  aassssoocciiaattiioonn  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  
pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt//oobbeessiittyy  iinn  aaddoolleesscceennttss  iinn  tthhee  
UUnniitteedd  SSttaatteess..  
  
MMeetthhooddss::  TThhiiss  wwaass  aa  ccrroossss--sseeccttiioonnaall  ssttuuddyy  tthhaatt  uusseedd  tthhee  22000011  YYoouutthh  RRiisskk  BBeehhaavviioorr  
SSuurrvveeyy  ((YYRRBBSS))  ooff  tthhee  CCeenntteerr  ffoorr  DDiisseeaassee  CCoonnttrrooll..    TThhee  oouuttccoommee  vvaarriiaabbllee  ffoorr  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  
wwaass  BBooddyy  MMaassss  IInnddeexx  ((BBMMII))..    AA  BBMMII  ooff  2255  oorr  ggrreeaatteerr  wwaass  ccoonnssiiddeerreedd  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  
oobbeessee..    TThhee  mmaaiinn  iinnddeeppeennddeenntt  vvaarriiaabbllee  wwaass  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  
ccllaasssseess..    OOtthheerr  iinnddeeppeennddeenntt  vvaarriiaabblleess  wweerree  iinncclluuddeedd  ssuucchh  aass  ddeemmooggrraapphhiiccss,,  nnuuttrriittiioonn,,  
pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy,,  aanndd  ddrruugg  uussee..    UUnniivvaarriiaattee  aanndd  mmuullttiivvaarriiaattee  ssttaattiissttiiccaall  aannaallyyssiiss  mmeetthhooddss  
wweerree  uusseedd  ttoo  ccaallccuullaattee  tthhee  ooddddss  rraattiiooss  ffoorr  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  
ootthheerr  rriisskk  ffaaccttoorrss  ffoorr  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy..    AAddjjuusstteedd  ooddddss  rraattiiooss  aanndd  tthheeiirr  9955%%  
ccoonnffiiddeennccee  iinntteerrvvaallss  wweerree  ccaallccuullaatteedd  bbyy  uussiinngg  aa  mmuullttiivvaarriiaattee  llooggiissttiicc  rreeggrreessssiioonn  mmooddeell..    
SSPPSSSS  1111..00  aanndd  EEppiinnffoo  66..0044  wweerree  tthhee  ssttaattiissttiiccaall  ssooffttwwaarree  uusseedd  ffoorr  tthhee  ssttaattiissttiiccaall  aannaallyyssiiss..    
  
RReessuullttss::    TThhee  ssttuuddyy  iinnddiiccaatteess  tthhaatt  aabboouutt  2266%%  ooff  aaddoolleesscceennttss  iinn  tthhee  UUnniitteedd  SSttaatteess  aarree  
eeiitthheerr  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee..    IItt  wwaass  ffoouunndd  tthhaatt  aabboouutt  5500%%  ooff  aaddoolleesscceennttss  ddoo  nnoott  aatttteenndd  PPEE  
ccllaassss  aatt  aallll  dduurriinngg  tthhee  wweeeekk..    NNoo  ssttaattiissttiiccaallllyy  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  wwaass  ffoouunndd  bbeettwweeeenn  
eennrroollllmmeenntt  iinn  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt//oobbeessiittyy  iinn  aaddoolleesscceennttss,,  aaddjjuussttiinngg  
ffoorr  ccoonnffoouunnddeerrss  ((OORR==00..9955  CCII==00..8811--11..1111))..    TThheerree  wwaass  nnoo  ssttaattiissttiiccaallllyy  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  
rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  tthhee  
oovveerrwweeiigghhtt//oobbeessiittyy  ooff  aaddoolleesscceennttss,,  aaddjjuussttiinngg  ffoorr  ccoonnffoouunnddeerrss  ((OORR==11..0011  CCII==00..9955--11..0088))..  
  
CCoonncclluussiioonn::    TThhee  ddaattaa  sshhoowwss  tthhaatt  tthheerree  iiss  nnoo  ddiirreecctt  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  
pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt//oobbeessiittyy,,  aalltthhoouugghh  tthheerree  iiss  aa  
ddiirreecctt  ccoorrrreellaattiioonn  bbeettwweeeenn  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  aanndd  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt//oobbeessiittyy,,  
wwhhiicchh  iiss  ffoouunndd  iinn  tthhee  lliitteerraattuurree..    TThhee  ccoonntteenntt  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  nneeeeddss  ttoo  bbee  
aasssseesssseedd  aass  wweellll  aass  pprroovviiddiinngg  mmoorree  ccllaasssseess  tthhaatt  iinnccoorrppoorraattee  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy..  
  



  

IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN::    OOvveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy  aarree  bbeeccoommiinngg  aann  eennoorrmmoouuss  ppuubblliicc  hheeaalltthh  

iissssuuee  iinn  oouurr  nnaattiioonn,,  eessppeecciiaallllyy  iinn  oouurr  aaddoolleesscceennttss..    EEvveerryy  ttiimmee  tthhee  nneewwss  ccoommeess  oonn,,  tthheerree  iiss  

ssoommeetthhiinngg  rreellaattiinngg  ttoo  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessiittyy..    TThhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy  

hhaass  ttrriipplleedd  ssiinnccee  11998800,,  ggooiinngg  ffrroomm  55%%  ttoo  1155%%  iinn  22000000..1199    TThhiiss  eeppiiddeemmiicc  iiss  bbeeccoommiinngg  aa  

ggrroowwiinngg  ccoonncceerrnn  bbeeccaauussee  ooff  tthhee  hheeaalltthh  rriisskkss  tthhaatt  aarree  aassssoocciiaatteedd  wwiitthh  iitt..    AA  ppeerrssoonn  tthhaatt  iiss  

oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  iiss  ccoonnssiiddeerreedd  ttoo  hhaavvee  aa  bbooddyy  mmaassss  iinnddeexx  ooff  2255  ttoo  2299..9999..    AA  ppeerrssoonn  tthhaatt  iiss  

oobbeessee  iiss  ccoonnssiiddeerreedd  ttoo  hhaavvee  aa  bbooddyy  mmaassss  iinnddeexx  ooff  3300  oorr  hhiigghheerr..1199    SSoommee  ccoonnsseeqquueenncceess  ooff  

oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessiittyy  iinn  aaddoolleesscceennttss  aarree  ssuucchh  tthhiinnggss  aass  hhyyppeerrtteennssiioonn,,  ddiiaabbeetteess,,  rreessppiirraattoorryy  

ddiisseeaassee,,  ppssyycchhoossoocciiaall  ddyyssffuunnccttiioonn,,  aanndd  oorrtthhooppeeddiicc  ddiissoorrddeerrss..2200    SSttuuddiieess  hhaavvee  aallssoo  sshhoowwnn  

tthhaatt  iiff  aa  cchhiilldd  iiss  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee,,  tthheeyy  aarree  aatt  rriisskk  ooff  hhaavviinngg  hhiigghheerr  mmoorrbbiiddiittyy  aanndd  

mmoorrttaalliittyy  rraatteess  iinn  aadduulltthhoooodd..2200    TThhee  eessttiimmaatteedd  aannnnuuaall  hhoossppiittaall  ttaabb  ffoorr  jjuuvveenniillee  oobbeessiittyy  

rreellaatteedd  iillllnneesssseess  iiss  $$112277  mmiilllliioonn..2200      

  OOvveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy  aarree  ccaauusseedd  bbyy  ccaauusseedd  bbyy  bbeehhaavviioorraall,,  eennvviirroonnmmeennttaall,,  

ccuullttuurraall,,  aanndd  ssoocciiooeeccoonnoommiicc  ffaaccttoorrss..55    TThhee  lliitteerraattuurree  ssttaatteess  tthhaatt  aass  wweeiigghhtt  iinnccrreeaasseess,,  ssoo  

ddooeess  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  hheeaalltthh  rriisskkss..55    NNuuttrriittiioonn  eedduuccaattiioonn  aanndd  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  nneeeedd  ttoo  bbee  

iinnccoorrppoorraatteedd  iinnttoo  tthhee  lliivveess  ooff  oouurr  yyoouutthh  bbeeccaauussee  ooff  tthhee  sstteeaaddyy  iinnccrreeaassee  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  

oobbeessiittyy..    PPaatttteerrnnss  ooff  hheeaalltthhffuull  eeaattiinngg  bbeehhaavviioorr  nneeeedd  ttoo  bbeeggiinn  iinn  cchhiillddhhoooodd  aanndd  bbee  

mmaaiinnttaaiinneedd  tthhrroouugghhoouutt  aadduulltthhoooodd..55    PPhhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  iiss  aannootthheerr  ccoommppoonneenntt  tthhaatt  nneeeeddss  ttoo  

bbee  aaddddrreesssseedd  ttoo  rreedduuccee  tthhee  nnuummbbeerr  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessee  ppeeooppllee..    AAddoolleesscceennttss  oovveerr  tthhee  

yyeeaarrss  hhaavvee  bbeeccoommee  mmoorree  sseeddeennttaarryy,,  aanndd  tthhiiss  iiss  aa  mmaajjoorr  ffaaccttoorr..    TThhee  ddoommiinnaanntt  aaccttiivviittyy  

aammoonngg  yyoouutthh  iiss  ppllaayyiinngg  ccoommppuutteerr  ggaammeess  oorr  wwaattcchhiinngg  tteelleevviissiioonn..77    IItt  hhaass  bbeeeenn  rreeppoorrtteedd  

tthhaatt  tteeeennaaggee  bbooyyss  lloossee  ssoommee  ffaatt  aaccccuummuullaatteedd  bbeeffoorree  ppuubbeerrttyy  dduurriinngg  aaddoolleesscceennccee,,  bbuutt  ffaatt  

ddeeppoossiittiioonn  ccoonnttiinnuueess  iinn  ggiirrllss..55    SSiinnccee  oovveerr  tthhee  ppaasstt  3300  yyeeaarrss  tthheerree  hhaass  bbeeeenn  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  



  

iinnccrreeaassee  iinn  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oobbeessiittyy,,  tthhiiss  sshhoowwss  tthhaatt  iitt  iiss  mmoorree  ssoo  lliiffeessttyyllee  tthhaann  ggeenneettiicc  

ffaaccttoorrss  tthhaatt  aaffffeecctt  oobbeessiittyy..  

  PPhhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  iinn  sscchhoooollss  ccaann  bbee  aa  ppeerrffeecctt  ooppppoorrttuunniittyy  ffoorr  ssttuuddeennttss  ttoo  

ggeett  tthheeiirr  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  ttoo  rreedduuccee  tthheeiirr  rriisskk  ooff  bbeeccoommiinngg  oobbeessee  oorr  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt..    

AAlltthhoouugghh  sscchhoooollss  aappppeeaarr  ttoo  bbee  tthhee  ppeerrffeecctt  ooppppoorrttuunniittyy  ffoorr  cchhiillddrreenn,,  iitt  ddooeess  nnoott  sseeeemm  ttoo  

hhaappppeenn  tthhaatt  wwaayy..    SSttuuddiieess  aammoonngg  yyoouutthh  hhaavvee  sshhoowwnn  tthhaatt  ppaarrttiicciippaattiioonn  iinn  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  

aanndd  ttiimmee  ddeevvootteedd  ttoo  tthhee  ggyymmnnaassiiuumm  iinn  sscchhoooollss  aarree  ffaalllliinngg..77    TThheerree  hhaavvee  bbeeeenn  nnuummeerroouuss  

rreeaassoonnss  wwhhyy  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  iiss  oonn  tthhee  ddeecclliinnee  iinn  sscchhoooollss  ssuucchh  aass  ttiigghhtteenniinngg  bbuuddggeettss,,  

rreedduucceedd  ffaacciilliittiieess  aanndd  ootthheerr  lloosstt  rreessoouurrcceess  wwiitthh  aa  ccoommbbiinneedd  eemmpphhaassiiss  oonn  aaccaaddeemmiicc  

ssuubbjjeeccttss..77    MMaannyy  sscchhoooollss  hhaavvee  bbeeeenn  ffoorrcceedd  ttoo  hhaavvee  rreegguullaarr  ccllaassssrroooomm  tteeaacchheerrss  oorrggaanniizzee  

pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  bbeeccaauussee  bbuuddggeett  ccuuttss  hhaavvee  eelliimmiinnaatteedd  aa  lloott  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  

tteeaacchheerrss,,  bbuutt  tthhaatt  pprreesseennttss  aann  iissssuuee  bbeeccaauussee  iinn  mmaannyy  ccaasseess  tthheessee  tteeaacchheerrss  aarree  nneeiitthheerr  

qquuaalliiffiieedd  oorr  pphhyyssiiccaallllyy  ccaappaabbllee  ooff  ddooiinngg  tthhiiss..  77    OOvveerr  tthhee  yyeeaarrss  tthheerree  hhaass  bbeeeenn  aa  ddeecclliinnee  iinn  

tthhee  ppeerrcceennttaaggee  ooff  ssttuuddeennttss  wwhhoo  wweerree  eennrroolllleedd  iinn  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess..  77    AAss  tthhee  

ssttuuddeenntt’’ss  ggrraaddee  lleevveell  iinnccrreeaasseedd  tthheerree  wwaass  aa  ddeeccrreeaassee  iinn  eennrroollllmmeenntt  aass  wweellll..  77  

OObbsseerrvvaattiioonnaall  ssttuuddiieess  ssuuggggeesstt  tthhaatt  mmaannyy  ooff  tthhee  ssttuuddeennttss  wwhhoo  aarree  iinn  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  

ccllaasssseess  aarree  ssttaannddiinngg  ppaassssiivveellyy  wwhhiillee  tthhee  hhiigghh  aacchhiieevviinngg  ssttuuddeennttss  ccoonnttrrooll  tthhee  ggaammee  aanndd  

eexxppeenndd  mmoosstt  ooff  tthhee  eenneerrggyy..88    FFoorr  yyoouutthh,,  rreegguullaarr  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  rreessuullttss  iinn  iimmpprroovveedd  

ssttrreennggtthh  aanndd  eenneerrggyy,,  iitt  eennhhaanncceess  ccaarrddiioorreessppiirraattoorryy  ffiittnneessss  lleeaaddiinngg  ttoo  bbeetttteerr  eenndduurraannccee,,  aanndd  

iitt  iimmpprroovveess  tthhee  mmuussccllee//ffaatt  rraattiioo  lleeaaddiinngg  ttoo  bbeetttteerr  pphhyyssiiccaall  aappppeeaarraannccee..  1133,,  1144      

  TThhee  iimmppoorrttaannccee  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  hhaass  bbeeeenn  sshhoowwnn  ttoo  bbee  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt..    SSiinnccee  

cchhiillddrreenn  aarree  rreeqquuiirreedd  ttoo  aatttteenndd  sscchhoooollss,,  oorr  hhaavvee  ssoommee  ffoorrmm  ooff  eedduuccaattiioonn,,  sscchhoooollss  mmuusstt  

eemmpphhaassiizzee  tthhee  iimmppoorrttaannccee  aass  wweellll..      



  

OOBBJJEECCTTIIVVEE::  TThhee  ppuurrppoossee  ooff  tthhiiss  ssttuuddyy  iiss  ttoo  ddeetteerrmmiinnee  aa  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  

ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  

oobbeessiittyy  iinn  aaddoolleesscceennttss..  

  

MMEETTHHOODDSS::  TThhiiss  ssttuuddyy  wwaass  aa  ccrroossss--sseeccttiioonnaall  ssttuuddyy  tthhaatt  uusseedd  tthhee  YYoouutthh  RRiisskk  BBeehhaavviioorr  

SSuurrvveeyy  ((YYRRBBSS))  pprroovviiddeedd  bbyy  tthhee  CCeenntteerr  ffoorr  DDiisseeaassee  CCoonnttrrooll..    TThhee  22000011  YYRRBBSS  eemmppllooyyeedd  

aa  tthhrreeee  ssttaaggee  cclluusstteerr  ssaammppllee  ddeessiiggnn  ttoo  pprroodduuccee  aa  nnaattiioonnaallllyy  rreepprreesseennttaattiivvee  ssaammppllee  ooff  

ssttuuddeennttss  iinn  ggrraaddeess  99--1122..    TToo  eennaabbllee  sseeppaarraattee  aannaallyyssiiss  ooff  ddaattaa  ffoorr  BBllaacckk  aanndd  HHiissppaanniicc  

ssttuuddeennttss,,  sscchhoooollss  wwiitthh  ssuubbssttaannttiiaall  nnuummbbeerrss  ooff  BBllaacckk  aanndd  HHiissppaanniicc  ssttuuddeennttss  wweerree  ssaammpplleedd  

aatt  hhiigghheerr  rraatteess  tthhaann  aallll  ootthheerr  sscchhoooollss..    OOnnee  hhuunnddrreedd  ffiiffttyy  ooff  119999  ssaammpplleedd  sscchhoooollss  

ppaarrttiicciippaatteedd  iinn  tthhee  nnaattiioonnaall  ssuurrvveeyy..    TThheerree  wweerree  1133,,660011  uussaabbllee  qquueessttiioonnnnaaiirreess  rreecceeiivveedd  

ffrroomm  tthhee  1166,,339988  ssttuuddeennttss  ssaammpplleedd..    TThhee  sscchhooooll  rreessppoonnssee  rraattee  wwaass  7755%%,,  aanndd  tthhee  ssttuuddeenntt  

rreessppoonnssee  rraattee  wwaass  8833%%,,  rreessuullttiinngg  iinn  aann  oovveerraallll  rreessppoonnssee  rraattee  ooff  6633%%..    FFoorr  tthhee  ccuurrrreenntt  

ssttuuddyy,,  CCaauuccaassiiaann  ((nn==55997777)),,  AAffrriiccaann--AAmmeerriiccaann  ((nn==22336611)),,  aanndd  HHiissppaanniicc  ((nn==33006644))  

aaddoolleesscceennttss  rreessppoonnddiinngg  ttoo  tthhee  22000011  YYRRBBSS  wweerree  iinncclluuddeedd..    AAggeess  rraannggeedd  ffrroomm  1133  ttoo  1199  

yyeeaarrss,,  wwiitthh  aapppprrooxxiimmaatteellyy  eeqquuaall  ddiissttrriibbuuttiioonn  aaccrroossss  tthhee  99tthh,,  1100tthh,,  1111tthh,,  aanndd  1122tthh  ggrraaddeess..      

TThhiiss  ssttuuddyy  wwaass  ddeessiiggnneedd  ttoo  aannsswweerr  iiff  tthheerree  iiss  aa  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  

aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy  iinn  

aaddoolleesscceennttss..    TThhee  iinnddeeppeennddeenntt  vvaarriiaabbllee  iiss  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy  wwhhiicchh  wwaass  ddeetteerrmmiinneedd  

bbyy  aa  BBooddyy  MMaassss  IInnddeexx  ooff  2255  oorr  hhiigghheerr..    TThhee  mmaaiinn  ssttuuddyy  vvaarriiaabbllee  iinncclluuddeedd  iiss  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  

aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess..    OOtthheerr  ssttuuddyy  vvaarriiaabblleess  iinncclluuddeedd  wweerree  ggeennddeerr,,  aaggee,,  

rraaccee//eetthhnniicciittyy,,  eedduuccaattiioonn  lleevveell,,  ggrraaddeess,,  ggeeooggrraapphhiicc  rreeggiioonn,,  mmeettrrooppoolliittaann  ssttaattuuss,,  ssmmookkiinngg  

ssttaattuuss,,  aallccoohhooll  aanndd  ddrruugg  uussee,,  bbooddyy  iimmaaggee  ppeerrcceeppttiioonn,,  ffrruuiitt  aanndd  vveeggeettaabbllee  iinnttaakkee,,  hhoouurrss  ooff  



  

tteelleevviissiioonn,,  nnuummbbeerr  ooff  ssppoorrttss  tteeaammss,,  vviiggoorroouuss  aanndd  mmooddeerraattee  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy,,  aanndd  

ddeepprreessssiioonn  ssttaattuuss..    BBeellooww  aarree  tthhee  ccoovvaarriiaatteess  uusseedd  iinn  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  aanndd  tthhee  ccllaassssiiffiiccaattiioonn  

ccrriitteerriiaa  ooff  tthhee  vvaarriiaabblleess..  

BBooddyy  MMaassss  IInnddeexx  ((BBMMII))  wwaass  ccaallccuullaatteedd  uussiinngg  rreessppoonnddeennttss’’  sseellff––rreeppoorrtteedd  hheeiigghhtt  

wwiitthhoouutt  sshhooeess  aanndd  wweeiigghhtt  wwiitthhoouutt  sshhooeess..    FFrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  

ccllaasssseess  wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  iinnttoo  nnoonnee,,  11  ddaayy,,  22  ddaayyss,,  33  ddaayyss,,  44  ddaayyss,,  aanndd  55  ddaayyss  aa  wweeeekk..    AAggee  

wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  aass  1133  ttoo  1155  yyeeaarrss  oolldd,,  1166  yyrrss..  oolldd,,  aanndd  1177  ttoo  1199  yyrrss..  oolldd..    SSmmookkiinngg  ssttaattuuss  

wwaass  ddeetteerrmmiinneedd  bbyy  wwhheetthheerr  oorr  nnoott  tthheeyy  hhaavvee  eevveerr  ssmmookkeedd..    DDrruugg  uussee  wwaass  ddeetteerrmmiinneedd  iiff  

tthhee  ssttuuddeenntt  aannsswweerreedd  yyeess  ttoo  eevveerr  uussiinngg  mmaarriijjuuaannaa,,  hheerrooiinn,,  oorr  ccooccaaiinnee..    AAllccoohhooll  uussee  wwaass  

ddeetteerrmmiinneedd  bbyy  wwhheetthheerr  oorr  nnoott  tthhee  ssttuuddeenntt  hhaass  eevveerr  ddrruunnkk..    GGrraaddeess  wweerree  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  bbyy  

AA’’ss,,  BB’’ss,,  CC’’ss,,  aanndd  DD’’ss  aanndd  FF’’ss..    BBooddyy  iimmaaggee  ppeerrcceeppttiioonn  wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  iinnttoo  uunnddeerrwweeiigghhtt  

((““vveerryy  uunnddeerrwweeiigghhtt””  oorr  ““sslliigghhttllyy  uunnddeerrwweeiigghhtt””)),,  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  ((““aabboouutt  tthhee  rriigghhtt  

wweeiigghhtt””)),,  aanndd  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  ((““vveerryy  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt””  oorr  ““sslliigghhttllyy  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt””))..    FFrruuiitt  aanndd  

vveeggeettaabbllee  iinnttaakkee  wwaass  ddeetteerrmmiinneedd  bbyy  wwhheetthheerr  oorr  nnoott  tthhee  ssttuuddeenntt  hhaadd  ccoonnssuummeedd  aannyy  ffrruuiitt,,  

vveeggeettaabbllee,,  oorr  ssaallaadd  iinn  tthhee  ppaasstt  77  ddaayyss..    IIff  tthhee  rreessppoonnddeenntt  aannsswweerreedd  yyeess  tthhaann  hhee//sshhee  wwaass  

ccoonnssiiddeerreedd  ttoo  hhaavvee  ccoonnssuummeedd  ffrruuiittss  aanndd  vveeggeettaabblleess..      VViiggoorroouuss  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  wwaass  

ddeetteerrmmiinneedd  bbyy  hhooww  mmaannyy  ddaayyss  iinn  tthhee  ppaasstt  77  ddaayyss  ddiidd  tthhee  ssttuuddeenntt  ddoo  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  ffoorr  

aatt  lleeaasstt  2200  mmiinnuutteess  iinn  wwhhiicchh  hhee//sshhee  sswweeaatteedd  aanndd  bbrreeaatthheedd  hhaarrdd,,  ssuucchh  aass  bbaasskkeettbbaallll,,  ssoocccceerr,,  

rruunnnniinngg,,  sswwiimmmmiinngg  llaappss,,  eettcc..    MMooddeerraattee  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  wwaass  ddeeffiinneedd  aass  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  

ffoorr  aatt  lleeaasstt  3300  mmiinnuutteess  tthhaatt  ddiidd  nnoott  mmaakkee  hhee//sshhee  sswweeaatt  oorr  bbrreeaatthhee  hhaarrdd,,  ssuucchh  aass  ffaasstt  

wwaallkkiinngg,,  ssllooww  bbiiccyycclliinngg,,  mmooppppiinngg  fflloooorrss,,  eettcc..    MMooddeerraattee  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  

bbyy  tthhee  nnuummbbeerr  ooff  ddaayyss  aass  wweellll..    HHoouurrss  ooff  tteelleevviissiioonn  wwaass  ddeeffiinneedd  aass  hhooww  mmaannyy  hhoouurrss  tthhee  

ssttuuddeenntt  wwaattcchheedd  tteelleevviissiioonn  oonn  aa  rreegguullaarr  sscchhooooll  nniigghhtt,,  aanndd  tthhee  ggrroouuppss  wweerree  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  aass  



  

nnoonnee,,  11  hhoouurr  oorr  lleessss,,  22  ttoo  33  hhoouurrss,,  aanndd  44  oorr  mmoorree  hhoouurrss..    DDeepprreessssiioonn  wwaass  ccllaassssiiffiieedd  bbyy  iiff  

tthhee  rreessppoonnddeenntt  ccllaaiimmeedd  ttoo  hhaavvee  ffeelltt  ““ssoo  ssaadd  oorr  hhooppeelleessss  aallmmoosstt  eevveerryy  ddaayy  ffoorr  22  wweeeekkss  oorr  

mmoorree  iinn  aa  rrooww  tthhaatt  tthheeyy  ssttooppppeedd  ddooiinngg  ssoommee  uussuuaall  aaccttiivviittiieess””  iinn  tthhee  ppaasstt  1122  mmoonntthhss..    TThhee  

rreessppoonnddeenntt’’ss  ggeeooggrraapphhiicc  rreeggiioonn  wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  aass  SSoouutthh,,  WWeesstt,,  NNoorrtthheeaasstt,,  aanndd  MMiiddwweesstt  

aanndd  mmeettrrooppoolliittaann  ssttaattuuss  wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  aass  uurrbbaann,,  rruurraall,,  ssuubbuurrbbaann,,  oorr  ootthheerr..  

OOvveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessee  aaddoolleesscceennttss  wweerree  ccoommppaarreedd  wwiitthh  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  

aaddoolleesscceennttss  iinn  aallll  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  vvaarriiaabblleess..    PP--vvaalluueess  wweerree  uusseedd  ttoo  mmeeaassuurree  tthhee  bbiivvaarriiaattee  

aassssoocciiaattiioonnss  bbeettwweeeenn  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy  aanndd  eeaacchh  ooff  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  vvaarriiaabblleess..  

TToo  tteesstt  ffoorr  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  

ccllaasssseess  aanndd  BBMMII,,  llooggiissttiicc  rreeggrreessssiioonn  mmooddeellss  wweerree  ddeevveellooppeedd..    LLooggiissttiicc  rreeggrreessssiioonn  wwaass  

ccrreeaatteedd  wwiitthh  BBMMII  bbeeiinngg  tthhee  ddeeppeennddeenntt  vvaarriiaabbllee  aanndd  tthhee  aaddjjuusstteedd  ooddddss  rraattiiooss  aanndd  9955%%  

ccoonnffiiddeennccee  iinntteerrvvaallss  wweerree  ffoouunndd..    TThhee  ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  ttwwoo  mmooddeellss  wwaass  ffoorr  oonnee  

mmooddeell  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  aass  wwhheetthheerr  tthhee  

ssttuuddeenntt  wwaass  eennrroolllleedd  oorr  nnoott  aanndd  tthhee  sseeccoonndd  mmooddeell  wwaass  ccaatteeggoorriizzeedd  bbyy  tthhee  nnuummbbeerr  ooff  ddaayyss  

ppeerr  wweeeekk  tthhee  ssttuuddeenntt  aatttteennddeedd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss..    AAllll  ssttaattiissttiiccaall  aannaallyyssiiss  wwaass  

ppeerrffoorrmmeedd  bbyy  uussiinngg  SSPPSSSS  aanndd  EEppiinnffoo  66..0044..  

  

RREESSUULLTTSS::  TThhee  ssttuuddyy  ppooppuullaattiioonn  iiss  sshhoowwnn  iinn  TTaabbllee  11  ooff  tthhee  aappppeennddiixx..    TThhee  ssttuuddyy  

ppooppuullaattiioonn  wwaass  4499%%  mmaallee,,  4488%%  WWhhiittee,,  1199%%  AAffrriiccaann--AAmmeerriiccaann,,  2255%%  HHiissppaanniicc..    FFoorrttyy--  

eeiigghhtt  ppeerrcceenntt  ooff  tthhee  ppooppuullaattiioonn  wwaass  ffrroomm  tthhee  SSoouutthh  aanndd  3322..33%%  wweerree  ffrroomm  tthhee  WWeesstt..    

FFiiffttyy--tthhrreeee  ppeerrcceenntt  wweerree  ffrroomm  aann  uurrbbaann  aarreeaa  aanndd  aapppprrooxxiimmaatteellyy  3377%%  wweerree  ffrroomm  tthhee  

ssuubbuurrbbss..    OOuutt  ooff  tthhee  ttoottaall  ppooppuullaattiioonn,,  aapppprrooxxiimmaatteellyy  2266%%  wweerree  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee..    OOff  



  

tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp,,  5511%%  ooff  tthheemm  wweerree  nnoott  eennrroolllleedd  iinn  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  

ccllaassss  aatt  aallll..    OOff  tthhee  ssaammee  ggrroouupp,,  3344%%  ooff  tthheemm  hhaadd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  55  ddaayyss  aa  wweeeekk..  

  TTaabbllee  22  sshhoowwss  tthhee  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  aanndd  tthhee  

nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  ggrroouupp  ooff  aaddoolleesscceennttss..    TThhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  tteennddeedd  ttoo  bbee  mmaallee  

((pp<<00..000011)),,  nnoonnssmmookkeerrss  ((pp<<00..000011)),,  nnoonn--ddrruugg  uusseerrss  ((pp==00..000011)),,  aanndd  aallccoohhooll  uusseerrss  ((pp<<00..0055))..    

TThheerree  wwaass  nnoo  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  aanndd  tthhee  

nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  ggrroouupp  aammoonngg  tthhee  ddiiffffeerreenntt  ddaayyss  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  

((pp==00..337799))..    AAmmoonngg  tthhee  ddiiffffeerreenntt  eetthhnniicc  ggrroouuppss,,  tthheerree  wwaass  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  

tthhee  nnoorrmmaall  aanndd  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  ((pp<<00..000011))..    AAmmoonngg  tthhee  ccaatteeggoorryy  ooff  

ggrraaddeess  tthhaatt  ssttuuddeennttss  rreecceeiivveedd,,  tthheerree  wwaass  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  

oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  aanndd  tthhee  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  ggrroouupp  ((pp<<00..000011))..    TThheerree  wwaass  aallssoo  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  

ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  aanndd  tthhee  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  ggrroouupp  wwiitthhiinn  

tthhee  ddiiffffeerreenntt  ggrraaddee  lleevveellss  ((pp<<00..000011))..    WWiitthhiinn  tthhee  bbooddyy  iimmaaggee  ppeerrcceeppttiioonn  ccaatteeggoorryy,,  tthheerree  

wwaass  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  aanndd  tthhee  nnoorrmmaall  

wweeiigghhtt  ggrroouupp  ((pp<<00..000011))..    RReeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee  aammoouunntt  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy,,  vviiggoorroouuss  aanndd  

mmooddeerraattee,,  tthheerree  wwaass  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ggrroouupp  aanndd  

tthhee  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  ggrroouupp  ((pp<<00..0055))..    IInn  tthhee  ccaatteeggoorryy  ooff  nnuummbbeerr  ooff  ssppoorrttss  tteeaammss,,  tthheerree  wwaass  

aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  ddiiffffeerreennccee  bbeettwweeeenn  tthhee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ccaatteeggoorryy  aanndd  tthhee  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  

ccaatteeggoorryy  aass  wweellll  ((pp<<00..000011))..  

  TTaabbllee  33  sshhoowwss  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  cchhaarraacctteerriissttiiccss  aannaallyyzzeedd..    IInn  oouurr  

uunnaaddjjuusstteedd  aannaallyyssiiss,,  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  bbeeiinngg  oobbeessee  oorr  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  iiff  aa  ssttuuddeenntt  ddiidd  nnoott  

aatttteenndd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  wwaass  2266..11%%  ((9955%%  CCoonnffiiddeennccee  IInntteerrvvaall  [[CCII]],,  2244..9966--2277..2255))..    

SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  aatttteennddeedd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  oonnee  ddaayy  aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  



  

2288..88%%  ((9955%%  CCII,,  2233..1144--3355..2233))..    SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  aatttteennddeedd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  ttwwiiccee  aa  

wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  2233..88%%  ((9955%%  CCII,,  1199..2277--2288..8877))..    SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  aatttteennddeedd  pphhyyssiiccaall  

eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  tthhrreeee  ttiimmeess  aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  2244..11%%  ((9955%%  CCII,,  2211..3366--2266..9977))..    

SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  aatttteennddeedd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  ffoouurr  ttiimmeess  aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  

2222..88%%  ((9955%%  CCII,,  1199..55--2277..7788))..    SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  aatttteennddeedd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  ffiivvee  ttiimmeess  

aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  2255..22%%  ((9955%%  CCII,,  2233..99--2266..6622))..    OOuutt  ooff  tthhee  aaddoolleesscceennttss  tthhaatt  

rreeppoorrtteedd  tthhaatt  tthheeyy  ffeelltt  uunnddeerrwweeiigghhtt,,  tthheeiirr  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  oobbeessiittyy  oorr  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  wwaass  66..44%%  

((9955%%  CCII,,  55..3399--77..6633))..    OOuutt  ooff  tthhee  aaddoolleesscceennttss  tthhaatt  rreeppoorrtteedd  tthhaatt  tthheeyy  hhaadd  aa  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt,,  

tthheeiirr  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  bbeeiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  wwaass  1133..44%%  ((9955%%  CCII,,  1122..6644--1144..2277))..    OOff  tthhee  

aaddoolleesscceennttss  tthhaatt  rreeppoorrtteedd  bbeeiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt,,  tthheeiirr  pprreevvaalleennccee  ffoorr  bbeeiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  

oobbeessee  wwaass  5588..55%%  ((9955%%  CCII,,  5566..8888--6600..0088))..  

  TThheerree  wwaass  nnoo  ssttaattiissttiiccaallllyy  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  aa  ssttuuddeenntt  eennrroolllleedd  iinn  aa  

pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  aanndd  aa  ssttuuddeenntt  nnoott  eennrroolllleedd  iinn  aa  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  rreellaatteedd  ttoo  

oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessiittyy  ((OOddddss  RRaattiioo==00..9955,,  9955%%  CCII==00..8811--11..1111))..    TTaabbllee  44  sshhoowwss  tthhee  

aaddjjuusstteedd  ooddddss  rraattiiooss  [[OORR]]  ooff  tthhee  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  aanndd  

ootthheerr  iinnddeeppeennddeenntt  vvaarriiaabblleess  aannaallyyzzeedd..    OOddddss  RRaattiiooss  [[OORR]]  ooff  <<11  sshhooww  aa  ddeeccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  

bbeeccoommiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  aanndd  aann  ooddddss  rraattiioo  >>11  sshhooww  aa  iinnccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  bbeeccoommiinngg  

oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee..    UUssiinngg  ssttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  aatttteennddeedd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  ffiivvee  ttiimmeess  aa  

wweeeekk  aass  tthhee  rreeffeerreennccee  ggrroouupp,,  ssttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  ddiidd  nnoott  hhaavvee  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  sshhoowweedd  aa  

ddeeccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  00..9933  ((9955%%  CCII,,  00..7788--11..0099));;  11  ddaayy  aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aann  iinnccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  11..2211  

((9955%%  CCII,,  00..8833--11..7766));;  22  ddaayyss  aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  ddeeccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  00..8800  ((9955%%  CCII,,  00..5566--11..1144));;  33  

ddaayyss  aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  ddeeccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  00..9944  ((9955%%  CCII,,  00..7766--11..1177;;  aanndd  44  ddaayyss  aa  wweeeekk  hhaadd  aa  

ddeeccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  00..8800  ((9955%%  CCII,,  00..5577--11..1122))..      AAddjjuussttiinngg  ffoorr  ccoonnffoouunnddeerrss,,  vviiggoorroouuss  



  

pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  wwaass  ffoouunndd  nnoott  ttoo  bbee  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  ((OORR==00..9988,,  9955%%  CCII,,  00..9955--11..0000))..    BBllaacckkss  

wweerree  ffoouunndd  ttoo  bbee  11..77  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..55--22..00))  ttiimmeess  mmoorree  lliikkeellyy  tthhaann  wwhhiitteess  ttoo  bbee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  

oobbeessee..    HHiissppaanniiccss  wweerree  11..55  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..3344--11..7777))  ttiimmeess  mmoorree  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  bbee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  

oobbeessee  ccoommppaarreedd  ttoo  wwhhiitteess..    MMaalleess  wweerree  11..77  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..5533--11..9922))  ttiimmeess  mmoorree  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  bbee  

oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ccoommppaarreedd  ttoo  ffeemmaalleess..    SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  rreecceeiivveedd  DD’’ss  aanndd  FF’’ss  ffoorr  tthheeiirr  

ggrraaddeess  wweerree  11..44  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..1166--11..7777))  ttiimmeess  mmoorree  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  bbee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  

ccoommppaarreedd  ttoo  ssttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  rreecceeiivveedd  AA’’ss..    SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  ddiidd  nnoott  ppaarrttiicciippaattee  oonn  aa  ssppoorrttss  tteeaamm  

hhaadd  aann  iinnccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  11..2288  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..0066--11..5533))  ooff  bbeeccoommiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  

ccoommppaarreedd  ttoo  ssttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  ppaarrttiicciippaatteedd  oonn  33  oorr  mmoorree  tteeaammss  dduurriinngg  tthhee  yyeeaarr..    SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  

wwaattcchh  tteelleevviissiioonn  44  oorr  mmoorree  hhoouurrss  aa  sscchhooooll  nniigghhtt  wweerree  11..66  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..2266--22..1100))  ttiimmeess  mmoorree  

lliikkeellyy  ttoo  bbee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  ccoommppaarreedd  ttoo  ssttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  ddoo  nnoott  wwaattcchh  aannyy  tteelleevviissiioonn..    

SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  ssmmookkee  aarree  11..2233  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..0077--11..4411))  ttiimmeess  mmoorree  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  bbee  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  

oobbeessee  ccoommppaarreedd  ttoo  ssttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  ddoo  nnoott  ssmmookkee..    SSttuuddeennttss  tthhaatt  uusseedd  ccooccaaiinnee,,  mmaarriijjuuaannaa,,  oorr  

hheerrooiinn  hhaadd  aann  iinnccrreeaasseedd  ooddddss  ooff  11..2277  ((9955%%  CCII,,  11..1122--11..4444))  ooff  bbeeccoommiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  

oobbeessee..  

DDIISSCCUUSSSSIIOONN::  AAfftteerr  aaddjjuussttiinngg  ffoorr  ccoonnffoouunnddeerrss,,  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  

eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaassss  wwaass  sshhoowwnn  nnoott  ttoo  hhaavvee  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  wwiitthh  tthhee  pprreevvaalleennccee  ooff  

oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy..    TThheerree  wwaass  ffoouunndd  ttoo  bbee  aa  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt  rreellaattiioonnsshhiipp  bbeettwweeeenn  

pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  aanndd  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  oobbeessiittyy,,  wwhhiicchh  ccoorrrreellaatteess  wwiitthh  tthhee  lliitteerraattuurree..77,,  1100    TThhiiss  

iiss  aa  kkeeyy  ffiinnddiinngg  iinn  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  bbeeccaauussee  iitt  tteellllss  uuss  tthhaatt  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  iiss  iimmppoorrttaanntt  iinn  tthhee  

lliivveess  ooff  oouurr  aaddoolleesscceennttss  aalltthhoouugghh  tthhee  ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  wwaass  nnoott  

ffoouunndd  ttoo  bbee  ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt..    IItt  iiss  aallssoo  wwoorrtthh  ppooiinnttiinngg  oouutt  tthhee  bbooddyy  iimmaaggee  ppeerrcceeppttiioonn  ooff  tthhee  

aaddoolleesscceennttss..    SSoommee  ssttuuddeennttss  ccoonnssiiddeerreedd  tthheemmsseellvveess  uunnddeerrwweeiigghhtt  aanndd  nnoorrmmaall  wweeiigghhtt  aanndd  



  

tthheeiirr  BBMMII  ccllaassssiiffiieedd  tthheemm  aass  bbeeiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee..    TThhiiss  ssuuggggeessttss  tthhaatt  tthheerree  iiss  aa  

ccuullttuurree  ddiiffffeerreennccee  ooff  wwhhaatt  ppeeooppllee  tthhiinnkk  tthheeiirr  wweeiigghhtt  sshhoouulldd  bbee..    AA  ssttuuddyy  ddoonnee  bbyy  tthhee  CCDDCC  

wwaass  ffoouunndd  iinn  tthhee  lliitteerraattuurree  aanndd  iitt  eexxppllaaiinneedd  ddiiffffeerreenncceess  iinn  ccuullttuurree  aanndd  bbooddyy  iimmaaggee  

ppeerrcceeppttiioonn  aass  wweellll..2211        

  SSoommee  lliimmiittaattiioonnss  ooff  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  aarree  tthhaatt  tthhee  ssuurrvveeyy  uuttiilliizzeedd  sseellff--rreeppoorrtt  rreessppoonnsseess  

ffrroomm  aaddoolleesscceennttss,,  wwhhiicchh  ppoossee  ppootteennttiiaall  tthhrreeaattss  ttoo  rreelliiaabbiilliittyy  aanndd  vvaalliiddiittyy..    FFrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  

aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess  wwaass  bbaasseedd  oonn  tthhee  pprreevviioouuss  wweeeekk,,  aanndd  iitt  iiss  nnoott  ttrruullyy  

rreepprreesseennttaattiivvee  ooff  tthheeiirr  wweeeekkllyy  rroouuttiinnee..    BBootthh  tthhee  aaddoolleesscceenntt’’ss  hheeiigghhtt  aanndd  wweeiigghhtt  wweerree  sseellff--

rreeppoorrtteedd..    DDuuee  ttoo  tthhee  ccoommpplleexxiittyy  ooff  tthhee  ssaammpplliinngg  ddeessiiggnn,,  SSUUDDAAAANN  wwaass  rreeccoommmmeennddeedd  

ffoorr  tthhiiss  ssttuuddyy..    TThhee  ccrroossss--sseeccttiioonnaall  ssttuuddyy  ddeessiiggnn  iiss  aallssoo  aa  wweeaakknneessss  ooff  tthhee  ssttuuddyy..    OOnnllyy  tthhee  

ffrreeqquueennccyy  ooff  aatttteennddiinngg  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  wwaass  llooookkeedd  aatt  aanndd  nnoott  tthhee  aammoouunntt  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  

aaccttiivviittyy  wwiitthhiinn  tthhee  ccllaassss..    SSoommee  ssttrreennggtthhss  ooff  tthhee  ssttuuddyy  aarree  tthhaatt  tthhee  YYRRBBSS  iiss  aa  nnaattiioonnaall  

ssuurrvveeyy,,  aanndd  iitt  ccoonnssiissttss  ooff  aa  llaarrggee  ssaammppllee  ssiizzee..    FFuurrtthheerr  ssttuuddiieess  sshhoouulldd  eevvaalluuaattee  tthhee  aammoouunntt  

ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  aaccttuuaallllyy  ddoonnee  iinn  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess..    AA  ccoohhoorrtt  ssttuuddyy  iiss  

ssuuggggeesstteedd  ttoo  aaccttuuaallllyy  aacccceessss  tthhee  aammoouunntt  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  iinn  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ccllaasssseess..      

    

CCOONNCCLLUUSSIIOONN::    AAddoolleesscceennttss  aarree  rreeqquuiirreedd  ttoo  aatttteenndd  sscchhoooollss  oorr  ppaarrttiicciippaattee  iinn  ssoommee  ffoorrmm  

ooff  eedduuccaattiioonn..    SScchhoooollss  aarree  aa  ppeerrffeecctt  ooppppoorrttuunniittyy  ffoorr  ssttuuddeennttss  ttoo  ggeett  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy..    

SScchhoooollss  ccaann  pprroovviiddee  ootthheerr  ccllaasssseess  tthhaatt  pprroovviiddee  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  tthhaatt  iinntteerreesstt  aa  vvaarriieettyy  ooff  

ssttuuddeennttss,,  ssuucchh  aass  ddaannccee  oorr  aaeerroobbiiccss..    SSppoorrttss  tteeaamm  iinnvvoollvveemmeenntt  sshhoowweedd  tthhaatt  iiff  ssttuuddeenntt’’ss  

ppaarrttiicciippaatteedd  iinn  mmoorree  ssppoorrttss,,  tthheeiirr  cchhaannccee  ooff  bbeeccoommiinngg  oovveerrwweeiigghhtt  oorr  oobbeessee  wwaass  rreedduucceedd..    

SScchhoooollss  sshhoouulldd  iinnccoorrppoorraattee  iinnttrraammuurraall  ssppoorrttss  iinnttoo  tthheeiirr  sscchhooooll  ssyysstteemm  bbeeccaauussee  tthheeyy  aarree  

nnoott  aass  eexxppeennssiivvee  aass  ffoorrmmaall  ssppoorrttss..    AAnnootthheerr  ssuuggggeessttiioonn  iiss  ttoo  sseeppaarraattee  HHeeaalltthh  ((aaccaaddeemmiicc))  



  

aanndd  pphhyyssiiccaall  eedduuccaattiioonn  ((pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy))  iinnttoo  sseeppaarraattee  ccllaasssseess..    SScchhoooollss  nneeeedd  ttoo  ttaakkee  tthhee  

rreessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  ooff  pphhyyssiiccaall  aaccttiivviittyy  ffoorr  tthhee  ssttuuddeennttss  bbeeccaauussee  oonnccee  tthhee  ssttuuddeennttss  lleeaavvee  tthhee  

sscchhoooollss,,  nnootthhiinngg  iiss  gguuaarraanntteeeedd..  
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TABLE 1
THE DISTRUBUTION OF CHARACTERISTICS OF THE STUDY POPULATION

VARIABLE TOTAL N TOTAL %
Obese(N=12576)
Yes 3238 25.7
Gender(N=12576)
Male 6602 48.9
Race/Ethnicity(N=12425)
White 5977 48.1
Black 2361 19.0
Hispanic 3064 24.7
Other 1023 8.2
Age(N=12576)
15 & younger 3904 31.0
16 3232 25.7
17 & older 5440 43.3
Education level(N=12531)
9th grade 3072 24.5
10th grade 3072 24.5
11th grade 3241 25.9
12th grade 3146 25.1
Grades(N=12443)
A's 2980 23.9
B's 4919 39.5
C's 3220 25.9
D's & F's 1324 10.6
Geographic Region(N=12576)
Northeast 777 6.2
Midwest 1831 14.6
South 5904 46.9
West 4064 32.3
Metropolitan Status(N=12576)
Urban 4633 36.8
Suburban 6667 53.0
Rural 1199 9.5
Unknown 77 0.6
Smoking Status(N=12269)
Yes 4321 35.2
Drug use(N=12378)
Yes 5594 45.2
Alcohol Use(N=11264)
Yes 8910 79.1
Body Image Perception(N=12463)
Underweight 1931 15.5
Normal weight 6827 54.8
Overweight 3705 29.7
Fruits and Veggies(N=10382)
Yes 9903 95.4
Exercise for weight loss/30 days(N=12443)
Yes 7233 58.1



Table 1 (continued)
VARIABLE TOTAL N TOTAL %
Hours of Television/day(N=12322)
None 805 6.5
1 hour or less 3412 27.7
2 - 3 hours 5009 40.7
4 or more hours 3096 25.1
Frequency of PE /week
None 5769 76.1
1 day 229 3.0
2 days 320 4.2
3 days 927 12.2
4 days 333 4.4
5 days 3983 34.5
Physical activity in PE class/day(N=11210)
None 5576 49.7
less than 30 minutes 1910 17.0
31 - 50 minutes 2090 18.6
51 or more minutes 1634 14.6
Sports Teams/year(N=12288)
0 5624 45.8
1 3012 24.5
2 1988 16.2
3 or more 1664 13.5
Vigorous Activity/week(N=12067)
None 2097 17.4
1 day 1160 9.6
2 days 1274 10.6
3 days 1420 11.8
4 days 1052 8.7
5 days 4217 13.9
6 days 847 7.0
7 days 2539 21.0
Moderate Activity/week(N=12427)
None 3937 31.7
1 day 1556 12.5
2 days 1658 13.3
3 days 1385 11.1
4 days 829 6.7
5 days 900 7.2
6 days 404 3.3
7 days 1758 14.1
Depression Status(N=12528)
Yes 3674 29.3



TABLE 2: THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN OVERWEIGHT/OBESITY  AND NORMAL WEIGHT IN ADOLESCENTS
VARIABLE NORMAL WEIGHT OVERWEIGHT/OBESE P-VALUE

N % N %
Gender(N) 9338 3238 0.000
Male 4276 45.8 1873 57.8
Female 5062 54.2 1365 42.2
Race/Ethnicity(N) 9229 3196 0.000
White 4695 50.9 1282 40.1
Black 1615 17.5 746 23.3
Hispanic/Latino 2120 23.0 944 29.5
Other 799 8.7 224 7.0
Age(N) 9338 3238 0.000
15 & younger 3087 33.1 817 25.2
16 2381 25.5 851 26.3
17 & older 3870 41.4 1570 48.5
Education level(N) 9304 3227 0.000
9th grade 2409 25.9 663 20.5
10th grade 2320 24.9 752 23.3
11th grade 2345 25.2 896 27.7
12th grade 2230 24.0 916 28.4
Grades(N) 9243 3200 0.000
A's 2420 26.2 560 17.5
B's 3662 39.6 1257 39.3
C's 2252 24.4 968 30.3
D's & F's 909 9.8 415 13.0
Geographic Region(N) 9338 3238 0.000
Northeast 571 6.1 206 6.4
Midwest 1404 15.0 427 13.2
South 4265 45.7 1639 50.6
West 3098 33.2 966 29.8
Metropolitan Status(N) 9338 3238 0.000
Urban 3333 35.7 1300 40.1
Suburban 5011 53.7 1656 51.1
Rural 930 10.0 269 8.3
Unknown 64 0.7 13 0.4
Smoking Status(N) 9123 3146 0.000
Yes 3322 36.4 999 31.8
No 5801 63.6 2147 68.2
Drug use(N) 9196 3182 0.001
Yes 4073 44.3 1521 47.8
No 5123 55.7 1661 52.2
Alcohol Use(N) 8387 2877 0.038
Yes 6595 78.6 2315 80.5
No 1792 21.4 562 19.5
Body Image Perception(N) 9255 3208 0.000
Underweight 1807 19.5 124 3.9
Normal weight 5910 63.9 917 28.6
Overweight 1538 16.6 2167 67.5
Fruits and Veggies(N) 7762 2620 0.231
Yes 7415 95.5 2488 95.0
No 347 4.5 132 5.0



Table 2 (continued)
VARIABLE NORMAL WEIGHT OVERWEIGHT/OBESE P-VALUE

N % N %
Hours of Television/day(N) 9161 3161 0.000
None 649 7.1 156 4.9
1 hour or less 2710 29.6 702 22.2
2 - 3 hours 3695 40.3 1314 41.6
4 or more hours 2107 23.0 989 31.3
Frequency of PE class/week(N) 8610 2951 0.379
None 4264 49.5 1505 51.0
1 day 163 1.9 66 2.2
2 days 244 2.8 76 2.6
3 days 704 8.2 223 7.6
4 days 257 3.0 76 2.6
5 days 2978 34.6 1005 34.1
Physical activity per PE class(N) 8338 2872 0.218
None 4113 49.3 1463 50.9
less than 30 min 1448 17.4 462 16.1
31-50 min 1573 18.9 517 18.0
51 or more min 1204 14.4 430 15.0
Sports Teams/year(N) 9131 3157 0.000
None 4065 44.5 1559 49.4
1 team 2268 24.8 744 23.6
2 teams 1508 16.5 480 15.2
3 or more teams 1290 14.1 374 11.8
Vigorous Activity/week(N) 8943 3124 0.028
None 1541 17.2 566 17.8
1 day 843 9.4 317 10.1
2 days 905 10.1 369 11.8
3 days 1048 11.7 372 11.9
4 days 772 8.6 280 9.0
5 days 1269 14.2 409 13.1
6 days 650 7.3 197 6.3
7 days 1915 21.4 624 20.0
Moderate Activity/week(N) 9232 3195 0.020
None 2888 31.3 1049 32.8
1 day 1114 12.1 442 13.8
2 days 1254 13.6 404 12.6
3 days 1057 11.4 328 10.3
4 days 619 6.7 210 6.6
5 days 657 7.1 243 7.6
6 days 314 3.4 90 2.8
7 days 1329 14.4 429 13.4



TABLE 3
THE PREVALENCE OF OVERWEIGHT/OBESITY IN ADOLESCENTS

VARIABLE TOTAL(N) OVERWEIGHT/OBESE(N) PREVALENCE(%) 95% CI
Gender 12576 3238 25.8 24.99 - 26.52
Male 6602 1873 28.4 27.29 - 29.48
Female 6952 1365 19.6 18.71 - 20.59
Race/Ethnicity 12425 3196 25.7 24.96 - 26.50
White 5977 1282 21.5 20.42 - 22.52
Black 2361 746 31.6 29.73 - 33.52
Hispanic/Latino 3064 944 30.8 29.18 - 32.48
Other 1023 224 21.9 19.42 - 24.58
Age 12576 3238 25.8 24.99 - 26.52
15 & younger 3904 817 20.9 19.67 - 22.24
16 3232 851 26.3 24.83 - 27.89
17 & older 5440 1570 28.9 27.66 - 30.09
Education level 12531 3227 25.8 25.00 - 26.54
9th grade 3072 663 21.6 20.15 - 23.09
10th grade 3072 752 24.5 22.98 - 26.05
11th grade 3241 896 27.6 26.12 - 29.23
12th grade 3146 916 29.1 27.54 - 30.75
Grades 12443 3200 25.7 24.95 - 26.50
A's 2980 560 18.8 17.41 - 20.25
B's 4919 1257 25.6 24.34 - 26.80
C's 3220 968 30.1 28.49 - 31.68
D's & F's 1324 415 31.3 28.87 - 33.93
Geographic Region 12576 3238 25.8 24.99 - 26.52
Northeast 777 206 26.5 23.47 - 29.79
Midwest 1831 427 23.3 21.41 - 25.34
South 5904 1639 27.8 26.62 - 28.93
West 4064 966 23.8 22.47 - 25.12
Metropolitan Status 12576 3238 25.8 24.99 - 26.52
Urban 4633 1300 28.1 26.77 - 29.38
Suburban 6667 1656 24.8 23.81 - 25.90
Rural 1199 269 22.4 20.12 - 24.93
Unknown 77 13 16.9 9.64 - 27.51
Frequency of PE class/week 11561 2951 25.5 24.73 - 26.33
None 5769 1505 26.1 24.96 - 27.25
1 day 229 66 28.8 23.14 - 35.23
2 days 320 76 23.8 19.27 - 28.87
3 days 927 223 24.1 21.36 - 26.97
4 days 333 76 22.8 19.50 - 27.78
5 days 3983 1005 25.2 23.90 - 26.62
Physical activity per PE class 11210 2872 25.6 24.82 - 26.44
None 5576 1463 26.2 25.09 - 27.42
less than 30 min 1910 462 24.2 22.30 - 26.19
31-50 min 2090 517 24.7 22.91 - 26.66
51 or more min 1634 430 26.3 24.21 - 28.54
Smoking Status 12269 3146 25.6 24.87 - 26.43
Yes 4321 999 23.1 21.88 - 24.41
No 7948 2147 27.0 26.04 - 28.01
Drug use 12378 3182 25.7 24.94 - 26.49
Yes 5594 1521 27.2 26.03 - 28.38
No 6784 1661 24.5 23.47 - 25.53
Alcohol Use 11264 2877 25.5 24.74 - 26.36
Yes 8910 2315 26.0 25.08 - 26.91
No 2354 562 23.9 22.17 - 25.66



Table 3 (continued)
VARIABLE TOTAL(N) OVERWEIGHT/OBESE(N) PREVALENCE(%) 95% CI
Body Image Perception 12463 3208 25.7 24.98 - 26.52
Underweight 1931 124 6.4 5.39 - 7.63
Normal weight 6827 917 13.4 12.64 - 14.27
Overweight 3705 2167 58.5 56.88 - 60.08
Fruits and Veggies 10382 2620 25.2 24.40 - 26.09
Yes 9903 2488 25.1 24.27 - 25.99
No 479 132 27.6 23.65 - 31.83
Hours of Television/day 12322 3161 25.7 24.89 - 26.44
None 805 156 19.4 16.74 - 22.32
1 hour or less 3412 702 20.6 19.24 - 21.98
2 - 3 hours 5009 1314 26.2 25.02 - 27.48
4 or more hours 3096 989 31.9 30.31 - 33.62
Sports Teams/year 12288 3157 25.7 24.92 - 26.48
None 5624 1559 27.7 26.56 - 28.91
1 team 3012 744 24.7 23.18 - 26.29
2 teams 1988 480 24.1 22.29 - 26.10
3 or more teams 1664 374 22.5 20.51 - 24.57
Vigorous Activity/week 12067 3124 25.9 25.11 - 26.68
None 2097 566 27.0 25.11 - 28.96
1 day 1160 317 27.3 24.80 - 30.01
2 days 1274 369 29.0 26.50 - 31.56
3 days 1420 372 26.2 23.94 - 28.58
4 days 1052 280 26.6 23.99 - 29.42
5 days 4217 409 9.7 8.83 - 10.64
6 days 847 197 23.3 20.48 - 26.28
7 days 2539 624 24.6 22.92 - 26.31
Moderate Activity/week 12427 3195 25.7 24.95 - 26.49
None 3937 1049 26.6 25.27 - 28.06
1 day 1556 442 28.4 26.19 - 30.73
2 days 1658 404 24.4 22.33 - 26.52
3 days 1385 328 23.7 21.48 - 26.03
4 days 829 210 25.3 22.43 - 28.46
5 days 900 243 27.0 24.15 - 30.05
6 days 404 90 22.3 18.38 - 26.72
7 days 1758 429 24.4 22.42 - 26.49
Depression Status 12528 3226 25.8 24.99 - 26.53
Yes 3674 1002 27.3 25.84 - 28.75
No 8854 2224 25.1 24.22 - 26.04



TABLE 4
THE ADJUSTED ANALYSIS OF OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY OF STUDY VARIABLES
VARIABLE TOTAL(N) OVERWEIGHT/OBESE(N) ADJUSTED OR 95% CI
Gender
Male 6602 1873 1.72 1.53 - 1.92
Race/Ethnicity
White 5977 1282 1.00
Black 2361 746 1.72 1.47 - 2.02
Hispanic/Latino 3064 944 1.54 1.34 - 1.77
Other 1023 224 1.02 0.83 - 1.27
Education level
9th grade 3072 663 1.00
10th grade 3072 752 1.19 0.98 - 1.43
11th grade 3241 896 1.47 1.14 - 1.89
12th grade 3146 916 1.63 1.23 - 2.17
Grades
A's 2980 560 1.00
B's 4919 1257 1.22 1.06 - 1.41
C's 3220 968 1.42 1.21 - 1.67
D's & F's 1324 415 1.43 1.16 - 1.77
Frequency of PE class
None 5769 1505 0.93 0.78 - 1.09
1 day 229 66 1.21 0.83 - 1.76
2 days 320 76 0.80 0.56 - 1.14
3 days 927 223 0.94 0.76 - 1.17
4 days 333 76 0.80 0.57 - 1.12
5 days 3983 1005 1.00
Sports Teams/year
None 5624 1559 1.28 1.06 - 1.53
1 team 3012 744 1.15 0.94 - 1.37
2 teams 1988 480 1.04 0.84 - 1.27
3 or more teams 1664 374 1.00
Vigorous Activity/week
None 2097 566 1.16 0.95 - 1.40
1 day 1160 317 1.21 0.97 - 1.50
2 days 1274 369 1.38 1.13 - 1.70
3 days 1420 372 1.21 0.99 - 1.48
4 days 1052 280 1.34 1.08 - 1.66
5 days 4217 409 1.09 0.90 - 1.31
6 days 847 197 1.12 0.88 - 1.41
7 days 2539 624 1.00
Hours of Television/day
None 805 156 1.00
1 hour or less 3412 702 1.15 0.89 - 1.48
2 - 3 hours 5009 1314 1.48 1.16 - 1.90
4 or more hours 3096 989 1.62 1.26 - 2.10
Smoking Status
Yes 4321 999 1.23 1.07 - 1.41
Drug use
Yes 5594 1521 1.27 1.12 - 1.44
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